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'or library board may terminate its insurance in the "state insur-
ance fund" by a majority vote of its board or council, and 
upon certifying such action to the commissioner of insurance, 
the insurance remaining in force in that fund shall terminate 
upon expiration of the policy contract except that said board 
or council may order the insurance canceled on a date other 
than the expiration date of said insurance. In case of removal 
or sale of property, said board or council may request the com-
missioner of insurance to cancel the insurance on said property 
without terminating its entire insurance in the "state insurance 
fund". 

Approved August 5, 1947. 

No. 173, S.] 	 [Published August 19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 525. 
AN ACT to amend 20.01 (1) (c) and to create 13.057 and 20.01 

(1) (cm) of the statutes, relating to an interim committee 
to visit all state institutions between regular sessions of the 
legislature and to make reports thereof to the legislature, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 13.057 of the statutes is created to read : 
13.057 COMMITTEE TO VISIT STATE INSTITUTION'S. (1) A Com-mittee consisting of 3 senators and 4 assemblymen, the mem-

bers of which shall be appointed as are committees in each house, 
is hereby created. It shall be the duty of this committee to visit 
state institutions either in groups or individually. The com-
mittee shall inspect buildings, equipment, lands and management 
of the institutions, it shall have access to all parts of the insti-
tutions and to all inmates thereof ;  it shall make such exami-
nation as it may see fit of any condition found, and report in 
writing to the legislature such suggestions as to the needs of 
any institution as it may deem proper. The members of the 
committee shall be reimbursed their expenses as provided in 
section 20.01 (1) (cm). The committee shall elect one of its 
members as chairman and one as secretary. It shall be the duty 
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-of the chairman to have the provistons of this section carried 
out by the members of the committee. 

(2) All departments,. °facers and employes in charge of the 
institutions or in possession lof books, records or other informa-
tion of the institutions shall comply with any request of and 
cooperate with the committee so that it may make full exami-
nation of such institutions and books, records and other informa-
tion. 

(2a) In addition to the workshop for the blind in the division 
for the adult blind, state department of public welfare, the com-
mittee shall also inspect other buildings, places, equipment, 
lands and management in said division and all the provisions of 
subsections (1), (2) and (3), unless -  deafly inapplicable, shall 
apply to the functions of the committee under this subsection. 

(3) Expenditures made under this section shall be made 
upon vouchers approved by the chairman and secretary of the 
committee. 

SECTION 2. 20.01 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.01 (1) (c) Members of the legislature serving on any 

_legislative or interim committee (except the committee created 

by section 13.057), the emergency board or any other body all 
or a part of whose members are by law required to be members 
of the legislature shall be paid no additional compensation for 
such serviees but shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary 
expenses in attending any meeting of such committee or other 
body held while the legislature is not in session or during a 
recess of the legislature of one month or more in duration. _ 

SECTION 3 20.01 (1) (cm) of the statutes is -dreated- to- rad: 
20.01 (1) (cm) Member of the visitation committee created 

by section 13.057 shall be paid no additional compensation for 
such services but shall be reimbursed their transportation ex-
pense and $7 per day for other expenses in attending any meet-
ing or triP of the committee while the legislature is not in 
session. The reimbursement for transportation, if by public 
-conveyance shall be the actual cost thereof and if by personal 
automobile the rate provided in section 14.71 (6) (a) and (11), 
but no claim for transportation shall be allowed unless such ex-
pense is actually incurred. 

Approved August 16,-1947. 


